

To,
The Stock Exchange, Mumbai,
Phoenix Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001

NUTRAPLUS INDIA LIMITED (Previously known as **NUTRAPLUS PRODUCTS INDIA LIMITED**)
COMPANY'S CODE : 24754
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

(Rs. in Lacs)

	Statement						Consolidated		
	Quarter ended on			Half Year Ended		Year Ended	Quarter ended	Half Year Ended	Period Ended
	30.09.2012 (Unaudited)	30.06.2012 (Unaudited)	30.03.2012 (Unaudited)	30.09.2012 (Unaudited)	30.06.2012 (Unaudited)	31.03.2012 (Audited)	30.09.2012 (Unaudited)	30.06.2012 (Unaudited)	31.03.2012 (Audited)
1. Net Sales	868.74	1,332.19	1,326.10	2,001.93	2,369.78	4,471.52	1,059.14	1,052.18	2,001.32
2. Total Expenditures									
a) (Increase)/ Decrease in Stock	(106.61)	72.49	(57.95)	(37.13)	16.24	(105.41)	(105.61)	72.49	(37.13)
b) Consumption of Raw Materials	710.66	697.90	842.17	1,408.49	1,408.54	3,224.55	710.66	697.90	1,408.46
c) Purchase of Trade Goods									
d) Staff Cost	58.25	39.80	9.01	99.05	14.73	178.45	68.25	39.80	47.44
e) Depreciation	19.44	25.15	(0.83)	44.60	14.77	68.04	19.44	25.15	44.60
f) Other Expenditure	184.75	199.29	677.99	310.11	694.24	639.75	184.75	199.29	641.88
g) Total	688.40	850.68	1,159.88	1,824.09	2,059.08	3,808.19	839.40	839.69	1,824.10
3. Profit from Operations before Extraordinary Items (1-2)	116.74	481.50	166.22	177.84	320.72	663.33	115.74	61.49	177.22
4. Other Income	2.82	2.47	1.37	4.98	2.50	16.99	2.82	2.47	4.98
5. Profit Before Interest and Exceptional Items (3+4)	118.28	483.97	167.59	182.82	323.22	680.32	118.28	63.96	182.20
6. Interest	66.17	44.88	39.97	100.97	50.83	188.22	66.17	44.88	100.97
7. Profit after Interest but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	52.11	439.09	127.62	81.85	272.39	492.10	52.11	19.08	81.23
8. Exceptional Items									
9. Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Tax (7-8)	52.11	439.09	127.62	81.85	272.39	492.10	52.11	19.08	81.23
10. Tax Expense	41.79	7.30	27.50	49.29	54.00	139.72	41.79	7.30	49.29
11. Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after Tax (9-10)	20.32	431.79	100.12	32.56	218.39	352.38	20.32	11.78	31.94
12. Extraordinary Items	0.68								
13. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11-12)	20.28	431.79	100.12	32.56	218.39	352.38	20.28	11.78	31.94
14. Paid up Equity Capital: (Face Value of Rs.10/- each)	818.50	818.50	818.50	818.50	818.50	818.50	818.50	818.50	818.50
15. Reserve excluding revaluation reserve per balance sheet of previous accounting year				654.20		781.36			484.20
16. Earning per Share (EPS)									
a. Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary Items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualized)	0.39	0.22	2.18	0.67	5.87	5.87	0.39	1.99	0.67
b. Basic and diluted EPS AFTER Extraordinary Items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualized)	0.36	0.22	2.16	3.62	5.87	5.87	0.33	1.96	3.92
17. Public Shareholding: Number of Shares of Rs.10/- each	26,85,700	26,85,700	26,85,700	26,85,700	26,85,700	26,85,700	26,85,700	26,85,700	26,85,700
18. Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding: a. Pledged/ Encumbered - Number of Shares	61.70	61.68	68.66	31.70	60.86	61.69	61.70	61.68	68.63
- Percentage of Shares as percentage of total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
- Percentage of Shares as percentage of total share capital of the Company	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
b. Non Encumbered - Number of Shares	26,85,638	26,85,638	26,85,631	26,85,668	26,85,639	26,85,638	26,85,638	26,85,638	26,85,631
- Percentage of Shares as percentage of total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100
- Percentage of Shares as percentage of total share capital of the Company	48.80	48.81	43.34	48.90	43.34	48.81	48.80	48.81	43.37

Particulars	Statement		Consolidated	
	30.09.2012 Rs (Unaudited)	31.03.2012 Rs (Audited)	30.09.2012 Rs (Unaudited)	31.03.2012 Rs (Audited)
A. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1. Shareholders' Funds				
(a) Share capital	5,19,50,000	5,19,50,000	5,19,50,000	5,19,50,000
(b) Reserve and surplus	7,88,27,376	7,61,38,046	7,88,07,634	7,68,83,268
(c) Money received against share warrants	48,00,000		48,00,000	
(d) Money received against share application	1,04,00,000	1,04,00,000		
2. Share application money pending allotment	14,64,77,276	12,80,88,956	14,70,67,534	12,78,89,269
3. Non-current liabilities				
(a) Long-term borrowings	3,35,49,981	5,69,65,648	3,35,49,981	5,69,65,648
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	1,75,49,879	1,47,17,387	1,75,49,876	1,47,17,387
(c) Long-term provisions	21,38,000	17,85,000	21,38,000	17,35,000
4. Current liabilities				
(a) Short-term borrowings	8,06,78,113	8,29,94,292	8,06,78,113	8,29,94,292
(b) Trade payables	9,07,46,302	12,30,88,302	9,07,79,892	12,60,88,422
(c) Other current liabilities	1,22,45,899	2,82,61,830	1,22,46,836	2,46,84,188
(d) Short-term provisions	2,29,15,419	1,17,62,242	2,29,15,297	1,17,01,308
	21,91,65,489	22,44,17,439	21,98,01,657	22,41,14,291
	48,88,83,219	43,68,27,786	48,87,89,731	43,63,48,821
B. ASSETS				
1. Non-current assets				
(a) Fixed assets				
(i) Tangible assets	16,89,77,859	16,26,03,478	16,82,17,040	16,34,89,891
(ii) Intangible assets	3,28,83,328	1,81,817	3,42,36,622	4,84,667
(b) Capital work-in-progress	22,18,16,897	19,30,84,985	22,34,49,962	19,30,44,268
(c) Non-current investments	1,80,35,800	1,80,17,800	1,70,32,800	1,81,62,368
2. Current assets				
(a) Inventories	8,93,89,274	8,82,04,094	8,83,89,974	8,82,04,094
(b) Trade receivables	10,57,81,391	12,06,99,841	10,87,79,891	12,06,99,841
(c) Cash and cash equivalents	28,35,224	1,38,65,865	30,64,039	1,87,03,632
(d) Short-term loans and advances	4,86,82,933	2,92,54,381	4,80,79,888	3,80,40,674
(e) Other current assets				1,02,247
	22,65,43,622	22,47,14,061	22,92,74,239	21,61,47,278
	48,88,83,219	43,68,27,786	48,87,89,731	43,63,48,821



Notes :

1. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board Of Directors at their meeting held on November 12, 2012
2. The company did not have any investor complaints pending as on 30.09.2012 There were Nil complaints received and resolved during the quarter ended 30.09.2012.
3. Figures for the quarter ended March 31' 2011 and March' 2012 are, in accordance with recent amendment to listing agreements(a), the balancing figures between audited figures for the full financial year ended March 31' 2011 and March' 2012 and the published year to date figures up to third quarter of the respective financial years; figures would need to be interpreted/analysed accordingly.
4. The Company operates only in one segment viz, Bulk drugs and their intermediate products, hence there are no other reportable segments as per the Accounting Standard
5. Since the Company acquired 100% subsidiary from 1/10/2011, hence no consolidated account for the period for quarter 1/4/2011 to 30/09/2011 is applicable. The Company is holding 100% equity shares of subsidiary, there is no minority interest applicable in consolidation.
6. The subsidiary company is having project under construction, hence there is no impact on consolidation of profit of the Company.

By order of the Board
for NUTRAPLUS INDIA LIMITED,
(Previously Known as NUTRAPLUS PRODUCTS (INDIA) LTD.)

Mukesh Singh
Managing Director

Place : Mumbai

Dated : 12th November, 2012